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" \HARDEE COUNTY

Department of Solid Waste & Recycling Center
P.O. Box 246
Wauchula, Florida 33873

4 bbl &
S5025-2143 Db

October 6, 1994 _//’,1525(\/30‘00/
Department of Environmental Protections :

Allison Amram, Environmental Specialist IIIX

Waste Management Section

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE: Weekly Ground Water Elevations (September)
Monthly Water Balance for September
Quarterly Water Sampling and Analysis
Quarterly Methane Gas Monitoring
Quarterly Leachate Sampling and Analysis
Annual 40 CFR Sampling and Analysis of Leachate

Dear Ms. Amram:

Submitted for your review are the above referenced materials.
Should you have any questions or comments please feel free to
contact us.

Sincerel

AT,

R. Prestridge,
Assistant County Manager
Solid Waste Superintendent

jw

QGCC;iﬁéhaﬁaﬁgthéei DEP;”ia;léﬁaséegf
“Steve Dutch, Wade Trim Engineering

" Phone: (813) 773-5089 . FAX: (813) 773-0958



DATE:

HARDEE COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL

08/22/94

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

RECORDED BY:

Dan Costello & Rick Greene .

LOCATION | ELEVATION | ELEVATION | HEIGHT OF | WATER | GROUNDWATER
TOP OF AT LAND | CASING DEPTH 'ELEVATION
CASING SURFACE | ABOVE | FROM TOP |1op of Casing
MW-1 87.97 86.24 1.73 4.17 83.80
MW-2 85.86 83.68 2.18 4.08 81.78
MW-3 87.75 86.07 1.68 4.50 83.25
MW~-4 87.16 84.44 2.72 4.92° [ 82.24
MW=5 88.76 85.76 3.00 7.08 81.68
MW-6 87.94 84.68 3.26 5.83 82.11
MW-7 87.51 84.55 2.96 5.75  81.76
kkkkkkkhk khkkkkdkkk 'If******** dkhkkkkkkk ********* **‘***I*****:*
P-1 91.27 | 88.97 2.30 10.00 81.27
p-2 90.66 87.66 3.00 9.58 81.08
P-3 89.05 86.60 2.45 7,75 81.30
P-4 88.34 85.34 3.00~ 6.33 82.01
P-5 89.25 86.42 2.83 7.33 81.92
P-6 85.94 '83.44 2.50 3.75 82.19
P-7 84.04 81.84 2.20 3.17 80.87
P-8 84.74 82.67 2.08 3.67 81.07
P-9 87.06 84.81 2.25 ' 6.08 80.98
P-10 88.56 86.40 2.16 7.83 80.73
P-11 87.16 85.08 2.08 T s67 | el.40
pP-12 88.71 85.71 3.00 . 6.25 82.46
P-13 87.60 84.60 3.00 ©5.33 82.27
P-14 86.75 83.75 3.00 _5.08 ' 81.67

WATER ELEVATION IN THE

DEWATERING DITCH:




HARDEE COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL

DATE:_ gﬁp 7;1 ;J?%
| RqungD, BY: ", D/ K. /-/ /6

i m

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

WATER ELEVATION IN THE DEWATERING DITCH:

LOCATION | ELEVATION | ELEVATION | REIGHT OF | WATER GROUNDWATER

TOP OF AT LAND | CASING DEPTH ELEVATION

CASING SURFACE | ABOVE FROM TOP »

L.S. OF CASING

MW~ 1 | 87.97 86.24 1.73 4/5 A™N K3
MW-2 85.86 83.68 2.18 435 Rl.51
MW-3 87.75 86.07 | 1.68 4./5 3.0 |
MW-4 87.16 84.44 2.72 & 55 an.at
MW-5 1 88.76 85.76 3.00 775 Q.00
MW~-6 87.94 184.68 3.26 S555 9.0
MW-7 87.51 84.55 2.96 S&0 Q.91
Je de o de ke ke ke ke dede % de kg e de Kk hkkkdkkkx % Y Yo % J ok % Yk Je & de Kk Je Kk ok k % % de K Kk de e Kk ke Kk k
p-1 91.27 88.97 2.30 9,/5 21.13
P-2 90.66 87.66 3.00 9. L5 ALY\
p-3 | 89.05 86.60 2.45 L oS 23.90
P-4 88. 34 4 /0 2a.a4
P-5 89.25 86.42 2.83 /L GO A 35
P-6 85.94 83.44 2.50 440 R[4
p-7 84.04 81.84 2.20 230 21.84
P-8 84.74 82.67 2.08 4./0 QO (ol
P-9 '87.06 84.81 2.25 '
P-10 88.56 86.40 2.16 775 RO L |
P-11 87.16 85.08 2.08 S.20 1.9
P-12 88.71 4L 00 2411
P-13 87.60 sS30 QA ™D
P-14 86.75 535 21.UD

20A3
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HARDEE COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL
© GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
 DATE: _ 7//{/7’% " |
RécthEnéy‘:’ j ,{////Z 5 575;0@//(/0

LOCATION | ELEVATION | ELEVATION | HEIGHT OF | WATER GROUNDWATER
| TOP OF AT LAND | CASING | DEPTH ELEVATION
CASING SURFACE | ABOVE FROM TOP
L.S. OF CASING |

MW-1 87.97 86.24 1.73 340 Qi e\
MW-2 85.86 83.68 2.18 3.50 | %20
Mi-3 | 87.75 86.07 1.68 2.50 | G5
MW-4 87.16 84.44 2.72 4 .4 KA
MW-5 | 88.76 | 85.76 3.00 L 70 R Ol
MW-6 | 87.94 84.68 3.26 o .50 QLA
MW-7 87.51 | 84.55 2.96 520 RN

% de gk Nk kK ********* % %k %k ke k Rk % de de K %k Kk k ok dhkhkhkhkhkdd W% %k ok %ok ke Kk ok kR
P-1 91.27 88.97 2.30 225 22 OA
P-2 90.66 87.66 3.00 220 | Kyl
P-3 89.05 86.60 2.45 7 00 RO
P-4 88.34 | | L TD a3\
P-5 89,25 86.42 2.83 ~7 4O oIk e
P-6 85.94 | 83.44 2,50 | 3350 XA N
P-7 84.04 81.84 2.20 LO LAY

|l »-s8 84.74 82.67 2.08 2. 705 AL
P-9 87.06 84.81 2.25 L7 0 LO.Ql
P-10 88.56 86.40 2.16 k‘*zgo A S
p-11 87.16 85.08 2.08 S30 R K
P-12 88.71 | | 5.00 KRN
P-13 | 87.60 S. 05 KA 5=
P deeers ) [ Z60 | R9\D |

WATER ELEVATION IN THE DEWATERING DITCH: K1L.DG
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' DATE: ?/ e /@4‘ '

HARDEE COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

| ‘RkE‘CORl‘)ED 43{: ‘/{’f' /é/ﬂ

- WATER ELEVATION IN THE DEWATERING DITCH:

LOCATION | ELEVATION | ELEVATTON | HEIGHT OF | WATER GROUNDWATER

TOP OF AT LAND | CASING DEPTH ELEVATION

CASING SURFACE = | ABOVE FROM TOP

L.S. OF CASING

MW~1 87.97 86.24 1.73 >5/0 <Y L7
MW-2 85.86 83.68 2.18 335 AR
MW-3 87.75 86.07 1.68 259 25.85
MW-4 87.16 84.44 2.72 400 23N
MW=-5 88.76 85.76 3.00 570 B.Np
MW-6 87.94 1 84.68 3.26 400 23494
MW~7 87.51 84.55 2.96 4712 R4\
*******'* dkkkhkrRRr v de g % ek ok kR deRddhkdhhh. de &k Kk Kk ek Rk [ E X2 XX 2R R X
P-1 91.27 88.97 2.30 790 R3 .2
p-2 90.66 87.66 3.00 096 20y WS
p-3 89.05 86.60 2.45 540 RR 65
P-4 88.34 4, 50 AR KR
P-5 89.25 86.42 2.83 5,547 K2
P=6 185.94 83.44 2.50 3.60 A2
P-7 84.04 81.84 2.20 245 1.0
P-8 84.74 82.67 2.08 2.95 217190
P-9 87.06 84.81 2.25 S 45 Rl Al
P-10 88.56 86.40 2.16 440 QA1
p-11 87.16 85.08 2.08 460 RA. o
P-12 88.71 4.50 Q4. A\
P-13 87.60 140 N0y
P-14 . | 86.75 380 A45

Mﬁ&m
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HARDEE COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

2.

DATE: (\\\ A‘&\CXL\L

{

RECORDED BY:

| — — — S
LOCATION | ELEVATION | ELEVATION | HEIGHT OF | WATER GROUNDWATER
'TOP OF AT LAND | CASING DEPTH 'ELEVATION
_CASING SURFACE | ABOVE FROM TOP
L.S. OF CASING
MW-1 87.97 86.24 1.73 NS !
MW-2 85.86 83.68 2.18 Q.10 2>\e
MW-3 87.75 86.07 1.68 \. &~ 25495
MW-4 87.16 84.44 2.72 2 15 R34 |
MW-5 88,76 85.76 3.00 Ste) BN
MW=-6" 87.94 84.68 3.26 2 S %gk\q
MW7 87.51 84.55 2.96 RN X230
%k de ok ke ok kK g e de Kk kK kK * Kk ke ok kkokk % de k% % b gk ok d de % Kk Kk ok ke k Kk ****’*******‘
p-1 91.27 88.97 2.30 e K2
p-2 90.66 87.66 3.00 1.¥5 %gg\'
P-3 89.05 86.60 2.45 W (oY QRN W\ &=
P-4 88.34 85.34 3.00 200 RU QY
P-5 89.25 86.42 2.83 LLUD QU RE
P-6 ¥ 85.94 83.44 2.50 D% | Cé%_(\)q‘
P~-7 84.04 - 81.84 2.20 RS Rl
P-8 84.74 82.67 2.08 QNS LA
P-9 87.06 84.81 2.25 520 TR ~‘
P-10 88.56 86.40 2.16 (0.0 A S
P-11 | 87.16 85.08 2.08 2,005 LN . O
p-12 88.71 85.71 3.00 U R D)
P-13 87.60 84.60 3.00 205 | SNas
P-14 86.75 83.75 3.00 330D i; oYe)

X350

WATER ELEVATION IN THE DEWATERING DITCH:
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DAILY WATER REPORTS FOR HARDEE COUNTY SANITARY. LANDFILL

DATE AIR | WIND HUMID- | RAIN RAIN STAFF ESTIMATED GALLONS EVAPOR | GALLONS TREAT- OTHER
TEMP. | SPEED - | ITY FALL FALL GAUGE GALLONS PUMPED ~ATION | EVAPORATED | MENT
M.P.H. INCHES | GAL. ELEVATION | STORED ' RATE

09/01/94 |96 F |8 55% 0 0 80.93 1,336,321 120,564 15.5% | 18,687 25,000 0
09/02/94 |95 F |8 63% 0 0 80.88 1,322,958 120,564 13.0% | 15,673 25,000 0
09/03/94 |95 F |9 60% 0 ] 80.79 1,298,904 120,564 15.0% | 18,085 25,000 0
09/04/94 |88 F |7 49% 0 0 80.75 1,288,212 113,731 13.0% | 14,785 0 0
09/05/94 |95 F |7 63% 0 0 80.72 1,280,193 120,564 12.0% | 14,468 o 0
09/06/94 |90 F |8 60% 0 0 80.70 1,274,851 113,731 12.5% | 14,216 0 0
09/07/94 |9a F |8 61% 0 0 80.69 1,272,178 120,564 14.0% | 16,879 25,000 0
09/08/94 |90 F |7 70% 0 0 80.60 1,248,125 86,400 9.0% 7,776 25,000 0
09/09/94 |95 F |s 64% 1.20" 53,757 | 80.90 1,328,303 86,400 9.0% 7,776 25,000 0
09/10/94 |90 F |8 70% 0 0 80.89 1,325,630 86,400 9.8% 8,467 25,000 0
.09/11/94
09/12/94 |90 F |7 70% .60" 26,879 | 81.02 1,360.375 86,400 8.5% .| 7,344 25,000 0
09/13/94 |90 F 72% .50" 22,399 | 81.02 1,360,375 86,400 8.0% 6,912 25,000 0
09/14/94 |88 F 72% .20" 8,960 | 81.06 1,371,067 86,400 9.0% 7,776 25,000 0
09/15/94 {90 F |10 73% .80" 35,838 | 81.28 1,429,865 86,400 10.0% 8,640 25,000 0
09/16/94 |89 F |7 71% 2.20" 98,556 | 82.11 1,651,688 86,400 8.5% 7,344 25,000 0
09/17/94 |90 F |7 74% .60" 26,879 | 82.28 1,697,125 86,400 8.5% 7,344 0 0
09/18/94
09/19/94 |88 F |8 81% .70" 31,358 1| 82.47 1,747,904 86,400 7.8% 6,739 25,000 0
09/20/94 |90 F |6 72% .70" 31,358 | 82.62 1,787,991 86,400 . 7.8% 6,739 .| 25,000 0
09/21/94 |88 F |8 77% 0 0 82.56 1,771,957 86,400 8.5% 7,344 40,000 0
09/22/94 o0 F |9 64% 0 0 82.47. 1,747,904 86,400 11.0% 9,504 40,000 0
09/23/94 |94 F |6 60% 0 0 82.34 1,713,159 86,400 11.0% 9,504 40,000 0
09/24/94 |9aF |6 63% 0 ] 82.21 1,678,414 86,400 10.0% 8,640 40,000 0
09/25/94 ’
09/26/94 |88 F |8 81% 3.80" |170,229 |82.71 1,812,044 54,000 7.8% 4,212 35,000 0
09/27/94 |88 F |7 74% .60" 26,879 | 83.50 12,023,179 0 N/A 0 1o 0
09/28/94 |89 F |8 75% .70" 31,358 | 83.68 2,071,289 0 N/A o ./ 5,000 0
09/29/94 |87 F |8 87% .10" 4,480 | 83.65 2,063,270 o N/a 0 25,000 0
09/30/94 |90 F |11 74% .20" 8,960 | 83.62 2,055,251 0 N/A 0 25,000 0

TOTAL RAIN FALL IN INCHES 12.90" o

TOTAL RAIN FALL IN GALLONS 577,890

TOTAL GALLONS PUMPED THROUGH SPRAY FIELD 2,179,922

TOTAL GALLONS EVAPORATED 234,854

TOTAL GALLONS HAULED TO TREATMENT faOO,Coo



1-800-833-4022

For:

Laboratory Number:

SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.

10405 US 27 South
- Sebring, Florida
HRS # 85344

33870

(813) 655-4022

Hardee County Board of County Commissioners

P.O. Box 246
Wauchula, FL 33873
Attn: J.R. Prestridge

Sample type: Air

Project:
Location:
Sampled by:
Received:

FIELD ID #
8/22a

8/22b

8/22c

8/22d

-Hardee County

Landfill

8/22a-8/22d

" Dept. of Solids Waste & Recycling Center -

D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94, pm
Field measurement, no sample received

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Sample ID Methane

Recycling & <
Office Bldg.
Janice's Office

Recycling & <
Office Bldg.
Mr. Prestridge's Office

Maintenance Bldg. <

Scale House <

1.

Units

mg/L

mg/L

mg/L

mg/L

Respectfuldy 8

Bruce Cummings

10-01-94

Method

Trace-Techto

'Trace4Techto

- Trace-Techto

Trace-Techto

ubmitted,

Laboratory Manager



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAIL LABORATORIES,
10405 US 27 south
Sebring, Florida 33870

1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344

For:

INC.

(813) 655-4022

Hardee County Board of County Commissioners

Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center

P.O. Box 246

Wauchula, FL 33873

Attn: J.R. Prestridge
Laboratory Number: 28750

Sample type: Groundwater

&

Project: Hardee County ,{
Location: Landfill ‘ 4;§,
Sample ID: MW-1
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1030
Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

: REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA ‘
Parameter Result Units
pPH 5.01— s.U.
Conductivity - 310. — umhos/cm
Temperature 26.9~ Degrees C
Dissolved Oxygen 2.0— mg/L
Sheens Sheen
Water depth 4.17 Ft.
Water level 8.83 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 83.80 — Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 16.4 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result Units
Color , 275.— Pt/Co
Total Dissolved Solids 296. mg/L
Turbidity NTU
Arsenic (As) 00 mg/L
Cadmium (Cd) < 0.002 mg/L
Chromium (Cr) < 0.02 mg/L
Iron (Fe) 18.3 — mg/L
Lead (Pb) < 0.001 mg/L
Mercury (Hg) < 0.001 mg/L
Sodium (Na) 17.— mg/L
Bicarbonate as CaCo03 12.— mg/L
Chloride (Cl) 53.— mg/L
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3-N) 0.32— ng/L
Ammonium Nitrogen (NH4-N) 0.32 mg/L

10-01-94
Page 1

Method

EPA 150.1 .

EPA 120.1
EPA 170.1
EPA 360.1

Method

EPA 110.2
EPA 160.1
EPA 180.1
EPA 206.3
EPA 213.1
EPA 218.1
EPA 236.1
EPA 239.2
EPA 245.2
EPA 273.1

- EPA 310.1

EPA 325.3

‘EPA 350.1

EPA 350.1

Respectfylly Submitted,

Bruce Cummings

Laboratory Manager



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South
Sebring, Florida 33870
1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022

For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center
P.O. Box 246
Wauchula, FL 33873
Attn: J.R. Prestridge

Laboratory Number: 28750
Sample type: Groundwater

Project: Hardee County

Location: Landfill

Sample ID: MW-1
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1030

Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA ‘
Parameter Result Units
pPH 5.01 s.U.
Conductivity 310. umhos/cm
Temperature 26.9 - Degrees C
Dissolved Oxygen 2.0 : mg/L
Sheens Sheen
Water depth 4.17 Ft.
Water level ‘ 8.83 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 83.80 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 16.4 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result Units
Nitrate (NO3-N) 0.07— mg/L
Total Organic Carbon 57. — mg/L
1,1,1-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane < 0.01 ug/L
1,1,2-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,1-dichloroethane < 0.07 ug/L
1,1-dichloroethene < 0.07 ug/L
1,2-dichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,2-dichloropropane < 0.01 ug/L
2-chloroethylvinyl ether < 0.13 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane < 0.20 ug/L
Bromoform < 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane < 1.1 : ug/L
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.01 ug/L

10-01-94
Page 2

Method

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

150.1
120.1
170.1
360.1

Method

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

353.2
415.1
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601

Respectfnlly Submitted,

Bruce Cummings
Laboratory Manag

er



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South
Sebring, Florida 33870
1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022

For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center
P.O. Box 246
Wauchula, FL 33873
Attn: J.R. Prestridge

LaboratOry Number: 28751

Sample type: Groundwater

Project: Hardee County . ééﬁyjfa
Location: Landfill '

Sample ID: MW-2

Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 0935

Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA
Parameter Result Units
pH 5.78 s.U.
Conductivity 270. ‘ umhos/cm
Temperature ' 27.3 Degrees C
Dissolved Oxygen 3.6 mg/L
Sheens No Sheen
Water depth 4.08 Ft.
Water level 9.25 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 81.78 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 17.2 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter _ Result Units
Color 26. Pt/Co
Total Dissolved Solids 184. mg/L
Turbidity . 99, NTU
Arsenic (As) < 0.005 mg/L
Cadmium (Cd) < 0.002 mg/L
Chromium (Cr) < 0.02 mg/L
Iron (Fe) 8.00 mg/L
Lead (Pb) < 0.001 mg/L
Mercury (Hg) < 0.001 mg/L
Sodium (Na) ‘ 9.5 mg/L
Bicarbonate as CaCo03 103. mg/L
Chloride (Cl) 17. mg/L
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3-N) 0.16 mg/L
Ammonium Nitrogen (NH4-N) 0.16 mg/L

10-01-9
Page 1

Method

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

150.1
120.1
170.1
360.1

Method

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

110.2
160.1
180.1
206.3
213.1
218.1
236.1
239.2
245.2
273.1
310.1
325.3
350.1
350.1

Respectfully Submitted,

ruce Cummings

Laboratory Manager



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.

10405 US 27 South

Sebring, Florida 33870

1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022
~ 10-01-94

For: - Hardee County Board of County Commissioners Page 2

Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center

P.O. Box 246 ,

Wauchula, FL 33873

Attn: J.R. Prestridge
Laboratory Number: 28751

- Sample type: Groundwater
Project: Hardee County
Location: Landfill
Sample ID:  MW-2
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 0935
Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

FIELD DATA
Parameter Result Units Method
PH 5.78 S.U. EPA 150.1
Conductivity 270. umhos/cm EPA 120.1
Temperature 27.3 Degrees C EPA 170.1
Dissolved Oxygen 3.6 mg/L EPA 360.1
Sheens No Sheen
Water depth 4.08 Ft.
Water level 9.25 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 81.78 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 17.2 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result Units Method
Nitrate (NO3-N) 0.05 - mg/L EPA 353.2
Total Organic Carbon 8.2 mg/L EPA 415.1
1,1,1-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L EPA 601
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane < 0.01 ug/L EPA 601
1,1,2-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L EPA 601
1,1-dichloroethane < 0.07 ug/L -EPA 601
1;1-dichloroethene < 0.07 ug/L EPA 601
1,2-dichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L EPA 601
1,2-dichloropropane < 0.01 ug/L EPA 601
2-chloroethylvinyl ether < 0.13 ug/L EPA 601
Bromodichloromethane < 0.20 ug/L EPA 601
Bromoform < 0.50 ug/L "EPA 601
Bromomethane < 1.1 ug/L EPA 601
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.01 ug/L EPA 601

Respectfully Submitted,

ruce Cummings
Laboratory Manager



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.

10405 US 27 South
- Sebring, Florida 33870 : g
1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022 #

, C 10-01-94 7’
For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners Page 1
Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center
P.O. BOox 246
Wauchula, FL 33873

Attn: J.R. Prestridge

Laboratory Number: 28752

| Sample type: Groundwater | é%ff'ja/

Project: Hardee County

Location: Landfill

Sample 1ID: MwW-3 : _

Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1110

Received:  08-22-94 @ 1530

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA
Parameter Result Units Method
DPH 5.34 s.U. EPA 150.1
Conductivity 130. umhos/cm EPA 120.1
Temperature : 28.6 Degrees C EPA 170.1
Dissolved Oxygen 6.0 mg/L EPA 360.1
Sheens _ No Sheen :
Water depth 4.50 Ft.
Water level 12.67 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 83.25 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 23.6 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result Units Method
Color 34. Pt/Co EPA 110.2
Total Dissolved Solids 88. mg/L EPA 160.1
Turbidity - 475, NTU EPA 180.1
Arsenic (As) . < 0.005 mg/L EPA 206.3
Cadmium (Cd) _ < Q$Q§£> mg/L EPA 213.1
Chromium (Cr) 0.0 mg/L EPA 218.1
Iron (Fe) : ' . mg/L EPA 236.1
Lead (Pb) 0.0053 mg/L EPA 239.2
Mercury (HQg) : ' < 0.001 mg/L EPA 245.2
Sodium (Na) - ' 4.6 mg/L EPA 273.1
Bicarbonate as CaCo03 26. mg/L EPA 310.1
Chloride (Cl) 8.4 mg/L EPA 325.3
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3-N) 0.11 mg/L EPA 350.1

Ammonium Nitrogen (NH4-N) 0.11 mg/L EPA 350.1

Respectfully Submitted,

ruce Cummings
Laboratory Manager



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South

1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022

For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners

Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center

P.O. Box 246

Wauchula, FL 33873

Attn: J.R. Prestridge
Laboratory Number: 28752
Sample type: Groundwater
Project: = Hardee County
Location: Landfill
Sample ID: MW-3
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1110
Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

A REPORT OF ANALYSIS

FIELD DATA ~
Parameter . Result Units
pH 5.34 s.U.
Conductivity 130. umhos/cm
Temperature , 28.6 Degrees C
Dissolved Oxygen 6.0 mg/L
Sheens No Sheen
Water depth 4.50 Ft.
Water level 12.67 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 83.25 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 23.6 Gal
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result Units
Nitrate (NO3-N) 0.05 mg/L
Total Organic Carbon 12, mg/L
1,1,1-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane < 0.01 ug/L
1,1,2-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,1-dichloroethane < 0.07 ug/L
1,1-dichloroethene < 0.07 ug/L
1,2-dichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,2-dichloropropane ‘ < 0.01 ug/L
2-chloroethylvinyl ether < 0.13 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane < 0.20 ug/L
Bromoform < 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane < 1.1 ug/L
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.01 ug/L

Sebring, Florida

33870

10-01-94
Page 2

Method

 EPA

EPA
EPA
EPA

150.1
120.1
170.1
360.1

Method

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

‘EPA

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

353.2
415.1
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601

Respectfully Submitted,

ruce cummings

Laboratory Manager



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South
Sebring, Florida 33870
1-800~-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022

- For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center
P.O. Box 246

Wauchula, FL 33873

Attn: J.R. Prestridge

Laboratory Number: 28753

Sample type: Groundwater ' "
Project: Hardee County é¥'§’j7
Location: Landfill

Sample ID: MW-~-4

Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1005

Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA
Parameter Result Units
pH 5.39 s.U.
Conductivity ' 195. umhos/cm
Temperature . 25.0 Degrees C
Dissolved Oxygen 3.4 mg/L
Sheens No Sheen
Water depth 4.92 Ft.
Water level 17.16 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 82.24 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 8.40 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA _
Parameter : Result Units
Color 880. pPt/Co
Total Dissolved Solids 242, mg/L
Turbidity 25. NTU
Arsenic (As) QngTB ng/L
cadmium (cd) < 0002 mg/L
Chromium (Cr) < 0.02 mg/L
Iron (Fe) 28.4 mg/L
Lead (Pb) < 0.001 mg/L
Mercury (Hg) < 0.001 mg/L
Sodium (Na) 4.9 mg/L
Bicarbonate as CaCO3 ‘ 50. mg/L
Chloride (Cl) 9.2 mg/L
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3-N) 0.24 mg/L
Ammonium Nitrogen (NH4-N) 0.24 ng/L

10-01-94
Page 1

Method

EPA 150.1
EPA 120.1
EPA 170.1
EPA 360.1

- EPA 110.2

EPA 160.1
EPA 180.1
EPA 206.3
EPA 213.1
EPA 218.1
EPA 236.1
EPA 239.2
EPA 245.2
EPA 273.1
EPA 310.1
EPA 325.3
EPA 350.1
EPA 350.1

Respectfully Submitted,

)
éruce cummings #

Laboratory Manager



For:

1-800-833-4022

SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South
Sebring, Florida 33870
HRS # 85344

- Hardee County Board of County Commissioners

Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center

P.O. Box 246

Wauchula, FL

Attn: J.R.
Laboratory Number:

Sample type: Groundwater

Project: Hardee County
Location: Landfill
Sample 1ID: MW-4
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1005
Received: - 08-22-94 @ 1530

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA ,
Parameter Result Units
pH 5.39 s.U.
Conductivity 195. umhos/cm
Temperature 25.0 Degrees C
Dissolved Oxygen 3.4 mng/L
Sheens No Sheen
Water depth 4.92 Ft.
Water level 17.16 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 82.24 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 8.40 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA :
Parameter Result Units
Nitrate (NO3-N) 0.06 mg/L
Total Organic Carbon 67. mg/L
1,1,1-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane < 0.01 ug/L
1,1,2-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,1-dichloroethane < 0.07 ug/L
1,1-dichloroethene < 0.07 ug/L
1,2-dichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,2-dichloropropane < 0.01 ug/L
2-chloroethylvinyl ether < 0.13 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane ‘ < 0.20 ug/L
Bromoform < 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane < 1.1 ug/L
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.01 ug/L

33873
Prestridge

28753

Bruce Cummings
Laboratory Manager

(813) 655-4022

10-01-94
Page 2

Method

EPA 150.1
EPA 120.1
EPA 170.1
EPA 360.1

Method

EPA 353.2
EPA 415.1
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601

Respectfully Submitted,



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South
Sebring, Florida 33870
1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022

For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
. Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center
P.O. Box 246
Wauchula, FL 33873
Attn: J.R. Prestridge

Laboratory Number: ‘ 28754

Sample type: Groundwater

Project: Hardee County 44j,7(}
Location: Landfill

Sample ID: MW-5 »
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1050

Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA
Parameter Result Units
pH , 4.67 S.U.
Conductivity = ‘ 110. umhos/cm
Temperature 27.6 Degrees C
Dissolved Oxygen 3.8 mg/L
Sheens No Sheen .
Water depth 7.08 Ft.
Water level 13.92 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) - 81.68 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 6.80 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result Units
Color - = 58. pt/Co
Total Dissolved Solids 76. ' mg/L
Turbidity 22, . NTU
Arsenic (As) ' < 0.005 mng/L
Cadmium (Cd) _ < 0.002 mg/L
Chromium (Cr) < 0.02 mg/L
Iron (Fe) 7.32 mng/L
Lead (Pb) < 0.001 mg/L
Mercury (Hg) < 0.001 ng/L
Sodium (Na) 6.0 mg/L
Bicarbonate as CaCo03 10. mg/L
Chloride (Cl) 9.5 mg/L
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3-N) 0.18 mg/L
Ammonium Nitrogen (NH4-N) 0.18 mg/L

10-01-94
Page 1

Method

EPA 150.1
EPA 120.1
EPA 170.1
EPA 360.1

Method

EPA 110.2
EPA 160.1
EPA 180.1
EPA 206.3
EPA 213.1
EPA 218.1
EPA 236.1
EPA 239.2
EPA 245.2
EPA 273.1

'EPA 310.1

EPA 325.3
EPA 350.1
EPA 350.1

Respectfully Submitted,

Bruce Cummings

Laboratory Manager



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South
Sebring, Florida 33870

1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022

For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners

Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center

P.O. Box 246

Wauchula, FL 33873

Attn: J.R. Prestridge
Laboratory Number: 28754
Sample type: Groundwater
Project: Hardee County
Location: Landfill
Sample ID: MW-5
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1050
Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

' REPORT OF ANALYSIS

FIELD DATA
Parameter Result Units
pH 4.67 S.U.
Conductivity 110. umhos/cm
Temperature 27.6 Degrees C
Dissolved Oxygen 3.8 mg/L
Sheens No Sheen
Water depth 7.08 Ft.
Water level 13.92 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 81.68 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 6.80 Gal
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result Units
Nitrate (NO3-N) 0.05 mg/L
Total Organic Carbon 11. mg/L
1,1,1-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane < 0.01 ug/L
1,1,2-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,1-dichloroethane < 0.07 ug/L
1,1~-dichloroethene < 0.07 ug/L
1,2~dichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,2-dichloropropane ' < 0.01 ug/L
2~chloroethylvinyl ether < 0.13 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane ‘ < 0.20 ug/L
Bromoform < 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane < 1.1 ug/L
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.01 ug/L

Bruce Cummings
Laboratory Manager

10-01-94
Page 2

Method

EPA 150.1
EPA 120.1

EPA 170.1

EPA 360.1

Method

EPA 353.2
EPA 415.1
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601"
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601

Respectfully Submitted,



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
-10405 US 27 south
Sebring, Florida 33870
1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022

10-01-94

For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners Page 1
Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center /
P.O. Box 246 /

Wauchula, FL 33873 /
Attn: J.R. Prestridge : Fi
. 4;'
Laboratory Number: 28755 f
Sample type: Groundwater Qéj/37;/4 |
Project: Hardee County
Location: = Landfill

Sample ID: MW-6
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1150

Received: = 08-22-94 @ 1530

" REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA
Parameter Result Units Method"
pH 4.73 S.U. EPA 150.1
Conductivity 215. umhos/cm EPA 120.1
Temperature 25.4 Degrees C EPA 170.1
Dissolved Oxygen 5.4 mg/L EPA 360.1
Sheens No Sheen
Water depth 5.83 Ft.
Water level 18.09 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 82.11 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 8.85 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result Units Method
Color 38. Pt/Co EPA 110.2
Total Dissolved Solids 134. mg/L EPA 160.1
Turbidity 45, NTU EPA 180.1
Arsenic (As) <. 0.005 mg/L EPA 206.3
cadmium (cd) < 0.002 mg/L EPA 213.1
Chromium (Cr) < 0.02 mg/L EPA 218.1
Iron (Fe) 8.00 mg/L EPA 236.1
Lead (Pb) < 0.001 mg/L EPA 239.2
Mercury (Hg) ' < 0.001 mg/L EPA 245.2
Sodium (Na) : 22. mg/L EPA 273.1
Bicarbonate as CaCO3 16. mg/L EPA 310.1
Chloride (Cl) 48. mg/L EPA 325.3
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3-N) 0.09 mg /L "EPA 350.1
Ammonium Nitrogen (NH4-N) 0.09 mg/L EPA 350.1

Respectfully Submitted,

‘Bruce Cummings 525

Laboratory- Manager




SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South

Sebring, Florida 33870

Carbon tetrachloride

10-01-94
Page 2

Method

EPA 150.1
EPA 120.1
EPA 170.1
EPA 360.1

Method

EPA 353.2
EPA 415.1
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601

1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022

For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners

Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center

P.O. Box 246

Wauchula, FL 33873

Attn: J.R. Prestridge
Laboratory Number: 28755
Sample type: Groundwater
Project: Hardee County
Location: Landfill
Sample ID: MW-6
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1150
Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

FIELD DATA
Parameter Result Units
pH 4.73 S.U.
Conductivity 215. umhos/cm
Temperature 25.4 Degrees C
Dissolved Oxygen 5.4 mg/L
Sheens No Sheen
Water depth 5.83 Ft.

- 'Water level 18.09 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 82.11 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 8.85 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result Units
Nitrate (NO3-N) 0.05 mg/L
Total Organic Carbon 3.3 mg/L
1,1,1-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane < 0.01 -ug/L
1,1,2-trichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,1-dichloroethane < 0.07 ug/L
1,1-dichloroethene < 0.07 ug/L
1,2-dichloroethane < 0.03 ug/L
1,2-dichloropropane < 0.01 ug/L
2-chloroethylvinyl ether < 0.13 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane < 0.20 ug/L
Bromoform < 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane < 1.1 ug/L

< 0.01 ug/L

_Respectfully Submitted,

Bruce ummings
Laboratory Manager

.



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South
Sebring, Florida 33870
1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022

10-01-94
For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners Page 4
Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center
P.O. Box 246
Wauchula, FL 33873
Attn: J.R. Prestridge

Laboratory Number: 28755

Sample type:'GrOundwater ‘
Project: Hardee County
Location: Landfill

Sample ID: MW-6
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1150

Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530
' REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA
Parameter - Result Units Method
PH 4,73 S.U. EPA 150.1
Conductivity ' 215. umhos/cm EPA 120.1
Temperature 25.4 Degrees C EPA 170.1
Dissolved Oxygen 5.4 : ng/L EPA 360.1
- Sheens No Sheen
Water depth 5.83 Ft.
Water level 18.09 Ft.
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 82.11 Ft.
Volume removed before sampling 8.85 Gal.
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result Units Method
1,2-dichlorobenzene < 0.05 ug/L EPA 602
1,3-dichlorobenzene < 0.02 ug/L EPA 602
1,4-dichlorobenzene < 0.01 ug/L EPA 602
Benzene 11.1 ug/L EPA 602
Chlorobenzene < 0.01 ug/L EPA 602
Ethylbenzene 3.35 ug/L EPA 602
Methyl tertiary butyl ether < 0.10 ug/L EPA 602
Toluene . ' 45.0 ' ug/L ‘EPA 602
Xylenes (total) 20.9 ug/L - EPA 602

EPA 415.1, 601 & 602 performed by HRS # EB84098

Respectfully Submitted,

ruce cummings
Laboratory Manager



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.

10405 US 27 South

Sebring, Florida 33870

1-800-833-4022 ~ HRS # 85344

(813) 655-4022

For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
: - Dept. of Solid wWaste & Recycling Center

P.0O. Box 246
Wauchula, FL 33873
Attn: J.R. Prestridge

Laboratory Number: 28756
Sample type: Groundwater

Project: Hardee County

Location: Landfill

Sample ID: MW-7

w75

Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1130

Units

s.0.
umhos/cm
Degrees C

mg/L

Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Gal.

Units

Pt/Co
mg/L
NTU
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
ng/L

Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA ‘
Parameter Result
pH 4.06
Conductivity 220.
Temperature 25.9
Dissolved Oxygen 3.6
Sheens No Sheen
Water depth : 5.75
Water level 18.25
Groundwater elevation (TOC) 81.76
Volume removed before sampling 8.92
LABORATORY DATA
Parameter Result
Color 25.
Total Dissolved Solids 114.
Turbidity 1.3
Arsenic (As) : < .005
Cadmium (Cd) < .002
Chromium (Cr) < .02
Iron (Fe) .08
Lead (Pb) : < 001
Mercury (Hg) <

Sodium (Na)

Bicarbonate as CaCoO3
Chloride (Cl)

Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3-N)
Ammonium Nitrogen (NH4-N)

[\

15
SONBPMPOOWOOO
o
o
[y

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

10-01-94
Page 1

Method

EPA 150.1
EPA 120.1
EPA 170.1
EPA 360.1

Method

EPA 110.2
EPA 160.1
EPA 180.1
EPA 206.3

"EPA 213.1

EPA 218.1
EPA 236.1
EPA 239.2
EPA 245.2
EPA 273.1
EPA 310.1
EPA 325.3
EPA 350.1

EPA 350.1

Respectfully Submitted,

ruce Cummings

»

Laboratory Manager



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South

1-800-833-4022

Sebring, Florida
HRS # 85344

33870
(813) 655-4022

For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center

P.0O. Box 246
Wauchula, FL
- Attn: J.R.

Laboratory Number: -

Sample type: Groundwater
Project: Hardee County
Location: Landfill
Sample ID: - MW-7

Sampled by:

Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

FIELD DATA
Parameter

pH

Conductivity

Temperature

Dissolved Oxygen

Sheens

Water depth

Water level

Groundwater elevation (TOC)
Volume removed before sampling

LABORATORY DATA
Parameter

Nitrate (NO3-N) _
Total Organic Carbon
1,1,1-trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-trichloroethane
1,1-dichloroethane
1,1-dichloroethene
1,2-dichloroethane
1,2-dichloropropane
2-chloroethylvinyl ether
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

33873
Prestridge

28756

AAAAANANANANANANNAN

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Result

- 4,06
220.
25.9
3.6
No Sheen
5.75
18.25
81.76
8.92

Result

.05
.0

.03
.01
.03

OO O0OQOOWVO

Bruce C
Laboratory Manager

D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1130

Units

S’UQ
umhos/cm

Degrees C

mg/L

,Units

mg/L -

ng/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

‘ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ings

10-01-94
Page 2

Method

EPA 150.1
EPA 120.1
EPA 170.1
EPA 360.1

Method

EPA 353.2
EPA 415.1
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601
EPA 601

Respedtfu y Submitted,




SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South ,
Sebring, Florida 33870

Bruce Cummings

*1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022

| 10-01-94
For: Hardee County Board of County Commissioners Page 1

Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center ff

P.O. Box 246 g

Wauchula, FL 33873

Attn: J.R. Prestridge \
Laboratory Number: 28757 jj
Sample type: Leachate '
Project: Hardee County ,gvgjj/ ;
Location: Landfill :
Sample ID: Leachate '
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22-94 @ 1330
Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
FIELD DATA
Parameter Result - Units Method
PH 5.10 S.U. EPA 150.1
Conductivity 300. umhos/cm EPA 120.1
Temperature , 27.1 Degrees C EPA 170.1
Dissolved Oxygen 2.4 mg/L EPA 360.1
Sheens No Sheen '
LABORATORY DATA ,
Parameter Result Units Method
Color ‘ 510. : pPt/Co EPA 110.2
Total Dissolved Solids 172 %ﬁ mg/L EPA 160.1
Arsenic (As) mg/L EPA 206.3
Cadmium (Cd) < O 002 mg/L EPA 213.1
Chromium (Cr) < 0.02 mg/L EPA 218.1
Iron (Fe) 20.8 mg/L EPA 236.1
Lead (Pb) < 0.001 mg/L EPA 239.2
Mercury (Hg) < 0.001 mg/L EPA 245.2
Sodium (Na) 14. mg/L EPA 273.1
-Bicarbonate as CacC03 ' 71. mg/L EPA 310.1
Chloride (Cl) 30. mg/L EPA 325.3
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3-N) 1.68 } mg/L EPA 350.1
Ammonium Nitrogen (NH4-N) : 1.68 ng/L EPA 350.1
Nitrate (NO3-N) 0.15, mg/L EPA 353.2
Total Organic Carbon 19, mg/L EPA 415.1
Submitted,

Laboratory Manager



SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
10405 US 27 South
Sebring, Florida 33870

1-800-833-4022 HRS # 85344 (813) 655-4022
" For: - "Hardee County Board of County Commissioners

Dept. of Solid Waste & Recycling Center

P.O. Box 246

Wauchula, FI, 33873

Attn: J.R. Prestridge
Laboratory Number: 28757
Sample type: Leachate
Project: - Hardee County
Location: Landfill
Sample ID: Leachate
Sampled by: D. Costello/R. Greene on 08-22- 94 @ 1330
Received: 08-22-94 @ 1530

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

FIELD DATA
Parameter - Result Units
pH 5.10 - 8.U.
Conductivity 300. umhos/cm
Temperature 27.1 Degrees C
Dissolved Oxygen 2.4 - mg/L
Sheens No Sheen
LABORATORY DATA - CFR 40 PART 258 APPENDIX II INORGANICS
Antimony (Sb) < 0. 003wj" mg/L
Arsenic (As) 0..006 mg/L
Barium (Ba) < 0. 02 mg/L
Beryllium (Be) < 0.001 mg/L
Cadmium (Cd) < 0.002 mg/L
Chromium (Cr) < 0.02 mg/L
Cobalt (Co) < 0.05 mg/L
Copper (Cu) < 0.01- mg/L
Cyanide (Cn) < 0.01 mg/L
Lead (Pb) < 0.001 mg/L
Mercury (Hg) < 0.001 mg/L
Nickel (Ni) < 0.01 v mg/L
Selenium (Se) < 0.005 mg/L
Silver (Ag) < 0.001 mg/L
sulfide (8) < 0.04 : mg/L
Thallium (T1) < 0.002 mg/L
Tin (Sn) < 0.1 mg/L
Vanadium (V) < 0.1 mg/L
zinc (2Zn) < 0.005 mg/L
EPA 200.7 performed by HRS # E84098
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Method

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

- EPA

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

150.1
120.1
170.1
360.1

204.2
206.3
208.1
210.2
213.1
218.1
200.7
220.1
335.2
239.2
224.2

249.1

270.3
272.2
376.1
279.2
200.7
200.7
289.1

Respectfully Submitted,

Laboratory Manager



